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“The bicycle has a soul. If you succeed to love it, it will give you emotions that you will never forget.”  —  Mario Cipollini

N
E

W
S

L
E

T
T

E
R

 
O

F
 

T
H

E
 

E
V

A
N

S
V

IL
L

E
 

B
IC

Y
C

L
E

 
C

L
U

B
, 

E
V

A
N

S
V

IL
L

E
, 

IN
D

IA
N

A

b
ik
e
w
ri
te

r
WAHOO!!  PECK ROAD 

HAS RE -OPENED!! !     
PECK ROAD HAS 

RE -OPENED!! !
s long as I have been riding the 
various cycling routes with EBC I 
have never heard a good word said 
about Peck Road.  It is about a mile 
long stretch and is found on Scott 

school and Elite rides.  It WAS barely 1 ½ 
lanes wide , chip & seal with deep holes 
every few feet and uphill!  There is a 
good chance that Peck road would have 
never been repaired if it wasn’t for the 
construction of North Jr./Sr. high school.  
It is now a two lane, paved street ROAD 
that is nice and smooth that you look 
forward(?) to riding.

The 31st Great Pumpkin Metric is history 
and was FANTASTIC!  Approximately 850 
riders made it out to the 4H fair grounds 
in as many various styles of bicycles as 
body styles to venture out to view the 
beautiful fall colors of the west side 
country.  

Upon completion of anywhere between 
25K up to 100K, riders were welcomed 
to a hot meal of spaghetti (100 lbs.)  and 
Rally’s chili.  Finally, the entertainment 
provided by EBC member Mike Boren’s 
eclectic band “The Three Questions” 
capped off the absolutely perfect day.

What is with Tuesday mornings?  The 
past two Tuesdays over 20 riders have 
shown up for each ride.  Possibly the 
perfect weather and great company?  
Speaking of rides, check out this month’s 
ride schedule for the hosted rides, some 
good annual offerings that are always 

well attended and if you have never 
gone please come and enjoy.  

Have you ever thought of being on the 
EBC Board?  The Board is made up of 
folks like you who are willing to make 
a difference.  There are seven board 
members and all are up for election at 
the Annual Banquet and Board meeting 
held in January.   

Contact Paul Jensen, current and retir-
ing President (due to 3 year limit), if 
you have some interest and would like 
further information---760-6158.  
parthur333@gmail.com  

Cheers,

Parthur

   Paul Jensen

  The President’s C orner
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Our monthly club meeting 
is on the second Thursday 
of every month except 
January at the Pizza Chef 
in Newburgh Indiana at 
6:30 PM.

Evansville Bicycle Club, 
Inc. Mission Statement

The Evansville Bicycle Club Inc. 
is an organization formed to 
promote bicycling in the Tri-
State area.  We advocate bicycle 
safety and education in our local 
communities by participating in 
and supporting health, fitness 
and cycling activities.  The club 
provides the opportunity for 
cyclist of all ages and abilities 
to partake in cycling activities 
on a regular basis by offering 
a variety of rides weekly.

ebc kids corner
More YOUTH COOKIN’ 

at the GPM!

In the October Kids 
Corner we highlighted 
Youth Cyclists in action at 
GPM Registration and day 
of ride food prep.  
This month we give Kudos 
to the Youth Cyclists who 
worked behind the scenes 

at “Ronnie Lee’s Spaghetti 
Factory” pre-pide prep 
party.  Great Job Caleb and 
Madison Gerbig!  Thank You 
for contributing to “your” 
Evansville Bicycle Club!

EBC Youths Madison & Caleb Gerbig bag Spaghetti under the watchful eye of 
Colette Loehrlein

By Keith Weyer



EBC 2012 CONTACTS
  Paul Jensen—President
  812-760-6158

  Bill Majors—Vice President 

  Diane Bies—Secretary & 
  Tour Director
  812-473-3546

  Darlene Wefel—Treasurer &
  GPM Coordinator
  812-568-9828

  Gary Gardner—Board of Directors
  812-853-0476

  Cindy Jones—Board of Directors
  812-853-0476

  Bill Voegel—Board of Directors &  
   Membership
  Dustchamp@aol.com
  812-925-6620 (home)

  Keith Weyer—Youth Cycling 
  Program Director 
  812-629-8184
  tkweyer@sbcglobal.net

  Rusty Yeager—Statistician
  812-402-1787

  Ann Pendley—Publicity
  812-573-9189

  Jay Vercellotti—Webmaster
  812-746-9350

  Paul Sluder—Newsletter Editor
  fixedgear66@clearwire.net
  904-434-7227

   www.evansvillebicycleclub.org
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Club Jerseys
Club Jerseys In Stock—If you are wanting to get one of these 
new club jerseys  please contact me at dvwefel@wowway.com 
or call 812-568-9828 and I can bring them to a ride, you can pick 
them up at my home or at a club meeting.

Short Sleeved Jersey’s $60, Sleeveless Jersey $60 (limited 
quantities), Long Sleeved $65, and Bike Shorts $50.  

We have both women’s and men’s in stock.

est. 1979
Evansville Bicycle Club

THE

PumpkinGreat 
METRIC 

est. 1979
Evansville Bicycle Club

THE

PumpkinGreat 
METRIC 

NEW MEMBERS

Paul and Kimberly Kasenow 

John W. Hunt 

Casey Montgomery

 

RENEWAL

Heather Goergen  

Patrick Wathen and Annette 

Yvette Wassmer  

Caron Leader and Mike Boren  

Jochen and Kathe Woicke  

Colette Loehrlein 
 

NEW & RENEWING MEMBERS 
for NOVEMBER
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Evansville Bicycle Club – 2012 Club Mileage through 10/21/2012
Overall Standings

Club Member Exp. Ride
Host

100
Miles

No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

1 Voegel, Bill 4/1/13 1 23 316 10016
2 Majors, Bill 12/1/12 7 247 7018
3 Bies, Diane 6/1/13 16 228 6717
4 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/13 84 174 6613
5 Carter, Archie 12/1/12 9 121 4496
6 Johnson, Bill 7/1/13 9 110 3980
7 Holland, Diana 11/1/12 2 111 3508
8 Feller, Randy 11/1/12 1 77 2333
9 Loehrlein, Colette 10/1/12 70 2025

10 Jensen, Paul 1/1/13 76 1926
11 Silke, Randy 6/1/13 56 1583
12 Ashworth, David 12/1/12 48 1518
13 Hanft, Renee' 4/1/13 1 66 1354
14 Breivogel, Judy 3/1/13 5 46 1166
15 Jones, Cindy 12/1/12 46 1165
16 Janowski, Robert 7/1/13 41 1057
17 Gardner, Gary 4/1/13 45 47 1001
18 Gerbig, Steve 11/1/12 4 37 931
19 Weyer, Keith 2/1/14 38 912
20 Weber, Jane 11/1/12 43 901
21 Brindle, Matt 7/1/13 37 827
22 Fodstad, Bob 5/1/13 29 779
23 Brouillard, Gene 5/1/13 33 777
24 Ashworth, Vicky 12/1/12 30 739
25 Robertson, Janet 2/1/13 1 31 738
26 Watson, Craig 9/1/12 27 725
27 Hudson, Hank 6/1/12 22 681
28 Brindle, Sonya 7/1/13 36 676
29 Leader, Caron 9/1/12 23 669
30 Wefel, Darlene 11/1/12 1 30 660
31 Greene, David 9/1/12 2 18 620
32 Breivogel, Gary 3/1/13 1 26 600
33 Heng, David 4/1/12 19 571
34 Boren, Mike 9/1/12 21 570
35 Pinkstaff, Jason 1/1/13 22 527
36 Hayden, Darin 11/1/12 11 423
37 Jones, Curt D. 12/1/12 20 412
38 Brindle, Carson 7/1/13 27 384
39 May, Dan 1/1/13 13 358
40 Weyer, Brett 2/1/14 16 353
41 Deeg, Ryan 7/1/13 16 352
42 Weyer, Brock 2/1/14 17 347
43 Weyer, Audrey 2/1/14 14 337
44 Jones, Cory 12/1/12 17 323
45 Long, Nathan 6/1/13 14 303
46 Gardner, Opal 4/1/13 16 300
47 Williams, Mary 9/1/12 13 286
48 Parson, Katie 11/1/12 14 282
49 Nance, Aulden 1/1/13 10 281
50 Pendley, Ann 12/1/12 8 270
51 Lonnberg, Kelly 11/1/12 12 249
52 Frasier, Greg 1/1/13 1 6 242
53 Farr, Lance 3/1/13 5 232
53 Miller, Paul 3/1/13 1 7 232
55 Peacock, Eileen 11/1/12 5 223
56 Vercellotti, Jay 12/1/12 10 219
57 Blankenberger, Linda 4/1/13 1 7 190
58 Hawley, Tom 9/1/12 7 186
59 Messick, Bob 4/1/13 6 178
60 Whittaker, Ashley 4/1/13 19 169
61 Kuykendall, Dave 10/1/13 1 3 164
62 Seger, Khris 4/1/13 6 163
63 Scott, Nicolas 4/1/13 7 155
64 Armstrong, Dan 8/1/13 5 150
65 Willett, Bobby 5/1/13 1 2 133
66 Garrett, John 4/1/13 4 121
67 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/12 6 119
68 Pherson, Jim 9/1/13 7 118
69 Mueller, Tom 11/1/12 4 114
70 Benton, John 8/1/12 4 99
71 Gerbig, Madison 11/1/12 6 93
72 Demerly, Mike 4/1/12 3 91
73 Hoffman, Sergei 8/1/13 7 89
74 Oliver, Mark 9/1/13 2 87
75 Weyer, Theresa 2/1/14 3 73
76 Gerbig, Caleb 11/1/12 5 70
77 McCarthy, Tom 7/1/13 3 66
77 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/12 2 66
79 Ellis, Toby 12/1/12 1 64
79 Graham, Leah 6/1/13 3 64
79 Kuykendall, Deb 10/1/13 2 64
79 Oliver, Debbie 9/1/13 1 64
83 Herrell, Carson 9/1/14 1 47
84 Sommerville, Duane 3/1/13 2 46
85 Rold, Hope Jenkins 1/1/12 1 3 45
86 Weddle, Matt 6/1/12 2 44
87 Newman, Eric 11/1/12 1 43
87 Wandtke, Matt 4/1/13 1 43
89 Sullivan, Patrick 4/1/13 2 37
90 Nassr, Khaled 5/1/12 1 33
91 Kennedy, Bill 4/1/12 1 27
92 Nance, Grasen 1/1/13 3 24
93 Young, Tracie 1/1/13 1 23
94 Bohler, Nick 10/1/12 1 22
94 Briner, Aaron 6/1/12 1 22
94 Fuchs, Bob 7/1/13 1 22
94 Turney, Jared 4/1/13 1 22
98 Miller, Tyson 7/1/13 1 21
99 Bies, Gretchen 6/1/13 1 20
99 Lambert, Will 6/1/12 1 20

Club Member Exp. Ride
Host

100
Miles

No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

99 Nance, Fred 1/1/13 2 20
102 Pendley, Kevin 12/1/12 1 17
103 Clewlon-Bray, Dana 10/1/12 1 12
103 VanWinkle, Kelsey 11/1/12 1 12
103 Wassmer, Breanna 7/1/12 1 12

Men’s Standings
Club Member Exp. Ride

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

1 Voegel, Bill 4/1/13 1 23 316 10016
2 Majors, Bill 12/1/12 7 247 7018
3 Yeager, Rusty 6/1/13 84 174 6613
4 Carter, Archie 12/1/12 9 121 4496
5 Johnson, Bill 7/1/13 9 110 3980
6 Feller, Randy 11/1/12 1 77 2333
7 Jensen, Paul 1/1/13 76 1926
8 Silke, Randy 6/1/13 56 1583
9 Ashworth, David 12/1/12 48 1518

10 Janowski, Robert 7/1/13 41 1057
11 Gardner, Gary 4/1/13 45 47 1001
12 Gerbig, Steve 11/1/12 4 37 931
13 Weyer, Keith 2/1/14 38 912
14 Brindle, Matt 7/1/13 37 827
15 Fodstad, Bob 5/1/13 29 779
16 Brouillard, Gene 5/1/13 33 777
17 Watson, Craig 9/1/12 27 725
18 Hudson, Hank 6/1/12 22 681
19 Greene, David 9/1/12 2 18 620
20 Breivogel, Gary 3/1/13 1 26 600
21 Heng, David 4/1/12 19 571
22 Boren, Mike 9/1/12 21 570
23 Pinkstaff, Jason 1/1/13 22 527
24 Hayden, Darin 11/1/12 11 423
25 Jones, Curt D. 12/1/12 20 412
26 Brindle, Carson 7/1/13 27 384
27 May, Dan 1/1/13 13 358
28 Weyer, Brett 2/1/14 16 353
29 Deeg, Ryan 7/1/13 16 352
30 Weyer, Brock 2/1/14 17 347
31 Jones, Cory 12/1/12 17 323
32 Long, Nathan 6/1/13 14 303
33 Nance, Aulden 1/1/13 10 281
34 Frasier, Greg 1/1/13 1 6 242
35 Farr, Lance 3/1/13 5 232
35 Miller, Paul 3/1/13 1 7 232
37 Vercellotti, Jay 12/1/12 10 219
38 Hawley, Tom 9/1/12 7 186
39 Messick, Bob 4/1/13 6 178
40 Kuykendall, Dave 10/1/13 1 3 164
41 Seger, Khris 4/1/13 6 163
42 Scott, Nicolas 4/1/13 7 155
43 Armstrong, Dan 8/1/13 5 150
44 Willett, Bobby 5/1/13 1 2 133
45 Garrett, John 4/1/13 4 121
46 Pherson, Jim 9/1/13 7 118
47 Mueller, Tom 11/1/12 4 114
48 Benton, John 8/1/12 4 99
49 Demerly, Mike 4/1/12 3 91
50 Hoffman, Sergei 8/1/13 7 89
51 Oliver, Mark 9/1/13 2 87
52 Gerbig, Caleb 11/1/12 5 70
53 McCarthy, Tom 7/1/13 3 66
53 Niethammer, Jim 12/1/12 2 66
55 Ellis, Toby 12/1/12 1 64
56 Herrell, Carson 9/1/14 1 47
57 Sommerville, Duane 3/1/13 2 46
58 Weddle, Matt 6/1/12 2 44
59 Newman, Eric 11/1/12 1 43
59 Wandtke, Matt 4/1/13 1 43
61 Sullivan, Patrick 4/1/13 2 37
62 Nassr, Khaled 5/1/12 1 33
63 Kennedy, Bill 4/1/12 1 27
64 Nance, Grasen 1/1/13 3 24
65 Bohler, Nick 10/1/12 1 22
65 Briner, Aaron 6/1/12 1 22
65 Fuchs, Bob 7/1/13 1 22
65 Turney, Jared 4/1/13 1 22
69 Miller, Tyson 7/1/13 1 21
70 Lambert, Will 6/1/12 1 20
70 Nance, Fred 1/1/13 2 20
72 Pendley, Kevin 12/1/12 1 17

Youth Mileage
Club Member Exp. Ride

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

Brindle, Carson 7/1/13 27 384
Gerbig, Caleb 11/1/12 5 70
Gerbig, Madison 11/1/12 6 93
Herrell, Carson 9/1/14 1 47
Hoffman, Sergei 8/1/13 7 89
Jones, Cory 12/1/12 17 323
Nance, Aulden 1/1/13 10 281
Nance, Grasen 1/1/13 3 24
VanWinkle, Kelsey 11/1/12 1 12
Wassmer, Breanna 7/1/12 1 12
Weyer, Audrey 2/1/14 14 337
Weyer, Brett 2/1/14 16 353
Weyer, Brock 2/1/14 17 347
Whittaker, Ashley 4/1/13 19 169

Women’s Standings
Club Member Exp. Ride

Host
100

Miles
No. of 
Rides

Club
Miles

1 Bies, Diane 6/1/13 16 228 6717
2 Holland, Diana 11/1/12 2 111 3508
3 Loehrlein, Colette 10/1/12 70 2025
4 Hanft, Renee' 4/1/13 1 66 1354
5 Breivogel, Judy 3/1/13 5 46 1166
6 Jones, Cindy 12/1/12 46 1165
7 Weber, Jane 11/1/12 43 901
8 Ashworth, Vicky 12/1/12 30 739
9 Robertson, Janet 2/1/13 1 31 738

10 Brindle, Sonya 7/1/13 36 676
11 Leader, Caron 9/1/12 23 669
12 Wefel, Darlene 11/1/12 1 30 660
13 Weyer, Audrey 2/1/14 14 337
14 Gardner, Opal 4/1/13 16 300
15 Williams, Mary 9/1/12 13 286
16 Parson, Katie 11/1/12 14 282
17 Pendley, Ann 12/1/12 8 270
18 Lonnberg, Kelly 11/1/12 12 249
19 Peacock, Eileen 11/1/12 5 223
20 Blankenberger, Linda 4/1/13 1 7 190
21 Whittaker, Ashley 4/1/13 19 169
22 Wassmer, Yvette 7/1/12 6 119
23 Gerbig, Madison 11/1/12 6 93
24 Weyer, Theresa 2/1/14 3 73
25 Graham, Leah 6/1/13 3 64
25 Kuykendall, Deb 10/1/13 2 64
25 Oliver, Debbie 9/1/13 1 64
28 Rold, Hope Jenkins 1/1/12 1 3 45
29 Young, Tracie 1/1/13 1 23
30 Bies, Gretchen 6/1/13 1 20
31 Clewlon-Bray, Dana 10/1/12 1 12
31 VanWinkle, Kelsey 11/1/12 1 12
31 Wassmer, Breanna 7/1/12 1 12

Commuting Mileage
Club Member Miles Month
Ballard, Tom
Wefel, Darlene 220 June
Farr, Lance 139 June
Gardner, Gary 114 April
Fodstad, Bob 96 June
Weber, Jane 8 April

Ride Mileage Information
Club Rides Mileage
Boonville 21
Castle 23 - 35
Circuit Rides 20
Dogtown 12 - 23 - 43
Elite 17-22-32-43
Elite TP 22 - 37
Henderson High School 24 – 32 - 47
Mesker Park 23 - 38
Newburgh Dam 22 – 27 - 40
New Albany 121
Olmstead 17 - 22 - 33
Reitz 21 - 40
Scott School 15 - 26 - 33
West Terrace 25
Hosted Rides
New Years Day (Robertson, Rold) (1/1) 12
Pedalin in Paradise  (4/28) 27
Firecracker Ride (7/4) 24
Specialty Rides
Rockin’ River City Ride (4/21) 65
Harmonie Hundred (5/5 – 5/6) 51/53
TOSRV (5/12 – 5/13) 106/107
Ride of Silence (5/16) 12
Wurst Ride (5/19) 37
CRAM (5/26) 100
River City Senior Games (5/20) 21
Ridin’ for a Reason (6/16) 62
RAIN (7/21) 160
Indiana State Senior Games (8/4) 43
Strassenfest (8/5) 62
Pickin and Pedalin (8/11) 65
Sweitzer Fest Bicycle Tour (8/12) 62
Kiwanis Fun Day Ride (8/18) 100
Sunrise Centtury (9/1) 100
Lyles Station (9/2) 62
PAC Challenge (9/8) 62
Old Kentucky Home Tour (9/8, 9/9) 102/50
Pedaling for Pups (9/15) 64
Missaligned Minds (9/15) 100
Volunteer Events
Good Shepherd Health Fair (3/10) 43
Run of Luck (3/17) 43
Newburgh Walmat Bike Rodeo (4/7) 47
SIC Marathon (4/14) 43
Rockin’ River City Ride (4/21) 43
Marrs Elementary Rodeo (5/19) 43
River City Senior Games (5/20) 35
First Christian Church Rodeo (6/3) 33
River City Bicycle Classic Races (6/9) 33
Evansville Streets Alive (6/23) 46
Ivy Tech Rodeo (6/27, 6/28) 21/27
Otters Game Helmet Fitting (7/27) 20
Indiana State Senior Games (8/4) 43
YMCA Triathalon (8/11) 65
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Scenes from the 2012 
Great Pumpkin Metric

From Renee Hanft

The woman rider in the 
photo to the left is from 
Australia, visiting who rode 
the ride this year and last.  
The family rest stop theme 
this year was Australia.  
She enjoyed the theme and 
the peanut butter and jelly 
sandwiches.  The sandwich-
es brought back memories 
of her childhood when she 
lived in Connecticut for a 
short time.

This young man (Steve’s grandson) has ridden the GPM for 
the past 13 years and he was 12 years old at the time of GPM 
this year -- he turned 13 a couple of weeks after the ride.
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Scenes from the 2012 
Great Pumpkin Metric

From Renee Hanft



EBC Bikewriter 
P.O. Box 15517 
Evansville, IN  47716 

http://www.evansvillebicycleclub.org 

The Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. 

Name(s) &  
Age(s) 

Address  

City

State

Zip

Phone 

Email 

Signature 

Release of Liability 

Evansville Bicycle Club, Inc. is organized 
for  the sole purpose of providing its mem-
bers with notification of central meeting 
points and times.  Members freely elect to 
ride together as a group, following a route 
of choice.  In signing this form for myself 
and/or my family members, I understand 
and agree to absolve EBC, Inc. and its or-
ganizers or sponsors for all blame for any 
injury misadventure, harm , loss or incon-
venience suffered as a result of participation 
in any ride or activity associated with, or 
sponsored by, EBC, Inc.  I further under-
stand that I, as an individual, am responsible 
to abide by all traffic laws and regulations 
governing bicycling and take full responsi-
bility for my actions.   

Make checks payable to Evansville Bicycle 
Club, Inc. 

Mail to:  Dave Ashworth 
 613 Vernonwood Ct. 
 Evansville, IN  47712 
Email: d.ashworth@insightbb.com 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

___________________________ 

_________ 

_________________ 

(_______)__________-_______________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________ 

Membership 
Dues

Individual
$12 

Family
$20 + $1 per 
child 

Send me the 
newsletter by: 

�   Email 

�   USPS 

EBC Bikewriter
P.O. Box 15517
Evansville, IN 47716

Bill Voegel
611 Forrest Hills Dr.
Chandler, IN 47610

Special Hobbies/Interests


